


  WAPC250

For parts, product & service information visit www.waynepumps.com

REMINDER: Keep your dated proof of purchase for warranty purposes! Attach it to this manual or file it for safekeeping.

Auto On-Off Water Removal 
Pool Cover Pump
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS & PARTS MANUAL

READ, UNDERSTAND AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL - DO NOT DISCARD.  
Failure to follow these instructions could result in property damage, serious injury or death.

 Risk of electric shock. This pump  
 has NOT been tested for use in marine 

areas. NEVER place pump in pools while people are in the water. 
Do NOT handle pump with wet hands or when standing in water 
or on a damp surface. Pump is designed to be used in closed and 
covered pools  only. Water accumulated on pool cover can cause 
injury or death. Proper installation of pool cover pump and periodic 
maintenance is recommended. Failure to follow COULD result in 
death or serious injury.

1.  Wear safety glasses at all times when working       

 

with pumps.

2.  The unit MUST be plugged into a properly 
grounded GFCI outlet. Consult with a qualified 
electrician for proper installation of a GFCI OUTLET.

3.  DO NOT MOVE, POSITION, RETRIEVE, OR CARRY PUMP 
USING THE POWER CORD OR THE DISHCHARGE HOSE, 
damage to the pump or power cord may occur. Use the 
handle supplied on the pump or attach a string to the strainer 
to position as instructed. 

APPLICATION AND OPERATION
  Do NOT use pump if any part of the housing 

 switch or probe is cracked, broken, or missing.

 Always disconnect      
 electric supply 

before attempting to install, service, 
relocate, or perform any maintenance. If 
the power source is out of sight, lock and 
tag in open (off) position to prevent unexpected power application. 
Failure to do so WILL result in fatal electrical shock!

 Electric shock hazard. Use only      
 Underwriters Laboratories 

(UL)- listed extension cord with #16 gauge or larger wire 
that is labeled for outdoor use. Use polarized grounding 
type plugs only. Polarized plugs have one blade slightly 
wider than the other and can only be inserted one way into the 
outlet. If using an extension cord, do NOT allow pump cord/
extension cord connection to fall into swimming pool or come in 
contact with water. Pump/extension cord connection must be kept 
dry and away from moisture. Do NOT handle plug connector near 
water. Failure to follow these instructions WILL result in death or 
serious injury.

  This unit is NOT designed for use    
 as a sump pump or in sump 

applications. This unit is NOT designed for use in septic 
tanks or underground vaults to pump raw sewage or 
effluents. NEVER use in hazardous or explosive locations.

DESCRIPTION
This portable, Auto On-Off Pool Cover pump is designed for 
automatic removal of water, from a pool or spa cover. The units 
are equipped with a 25 ft. 3-prong grounding type power cord. 
The provided discharge check valve prevents short cycling and 
it's 3/4 in adapter can be used for convenient attachment to a 
standard garden hose.

UNPACKING
Inspect this unit before it is used. Occasionally, products are 
damaged during shipment. If the pump or components are 
damaged, contact customer service at 1-800-237-0987.

SAFETY GUIDELINES
To help recognize this information, observe the following signal 
words/hazard classifications. 
 This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to   
 potential bodily injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that  
 follow this symbol to avoid possible harm.

 Danger indicates an imminently hazardous 
 situation which, if NOT avoided, WILL result  

 in death or serious injury.

 Warning indicates a potentially hazardous 
 situation which, if NOT avoided, COULD   

 result in death or serious injury.

 Caution indicates a potentially hazardous 
 situation which, if NOT avoided, MAY result   

 in minor or moderate injury.

 Notice indicates important information, that if 
 NOT followed, MAY cause damage to equipment.

 NOTE: Note indicates information that requires special attention.

GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION
GENERAL SAFETY

•	 	 Read	the	manual(s)	included	with	this	product										

 

carefully. Be thoroughly familiar with the controls 
and the proper use of the equipment. Follow all 
instructions.

•	 	 Only	persons	well	acquainted	with	these	rules	of	safe	
operation should be allowed to use the unit. Keep away 

  from children!

 This pump is NOT rated for use  
 with flammable/combustible 
liquids vapors or dusts. Do NOT use to pump flammable/
combustible liquids vapors or dusts. Do NOT use in a 
flammable and/or explosive atmosphere. Pump SHOULD 
be used to pump clear water ONLY. Failure to follow these 
instructions WILL result in bodily injury or death.

 Electric shock hazard! GFCI  
   receptacles will provide protection 

against line to ground faults only. The ground fault 
receptacle does NOT limit the magnitude of fault current 
and will NOT prevent an electrical shock. Replace damaged cord 
immediately.

© 2012,  

WAYNE/Scott Fetzer Company.

 Do NOT disassemble or alter this  
 product in any way. Failure to 

follow these instructions WILL result in serious injury or 
death.
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6. Check the priming hole for obstruction. (Figure 1). 
Follow the cleaning steps listed below:
a. Disconnect pump from power source.
b. Remove the strainer.
c. Remove the four (4) base screws (Figure 1).
d. Remove the base and impeller plate.
e. Use a pin or paperclip to clean the priming hole and air 

escape channel.
f. Reinstall impeller plate, base, screws and strainer.

7. If pump runs continuously, unplug the unit. Once unplugged, 
remove the strainer and check for debris stuck inside the 
sensor body (Figure 2). Remove any trapped leaves, debris 
or dirt.

Figure 2 - Remove Debris From Sensor

CLEAN DEBRIS 
INSIDE SENSOR 

8. If the pump cycles on and off too often the electronic switch may need 
cleaning. Disconnect pump from power source, remove the strainer 
and turn the pump upside down. The sensor probe will be visible inside 

 Do NOT use pump if any part of the switch 
 housing or probe is cracked, broken or missing.

PUMPING HEIGHT
When water is pumped to an elevated position, any volume that 
has not reached the discharge outlet can flow back through the 
pump when the pump shuts off. This back-flow can cause the 
water level in small areas to rise enough to re-start the pump. The 
check valve/hose adapter included is required in this situation. 
For proper operation, make certain the check valve is oriented as 
instructed on check valve body. 

  In small areas a check valve is required to  prevent 
 backflow. Without a check valve the pump may 

cycle continuously and potentially wear out the pump components.

the switch housing. Clean inside the housing gently scrubbing with a 
small brush using soapy water. Then rinse thoroughly with clean water.

9.  When temperatures drop below freezing remove pump from service 
and store indoors to protect pump from damage due to ice. The 
pump has a unique protection circuit to protect the motor from a 
locked impeller condition possibly caused by debris buildup or 
from a “frozen” impeller situation caused by ice formation.  When 
the pump is activated and a locked impeller condition is detected 
the unit will automatically shutdown to protect the motor from 
overheating. The pump will continue this on/off cycle for a period 
of time to attempt to “free” the impeller until eventually the unit 
will remain off for a period of 12 hours checking twice a day for a 
“freed” impeller.  Once the pump is able to operate correctly the 
pump will resume normal operation. To reset this delay without 
waiting 12 hours momentarily unplug the pump.

Troubleshooting 
Chart

 Electrocution Hazard! Pump starts automatically.  Disconnect the power before 
 attempting any repairs. Failure to follow WILL result in serious injury or death.

Symptom Possible Cause(s) Corrective Action

Pump will not 
start or run

1. Tripped home electrical breaker
2. GFCI tripped
3. Low line voltage
4. Defective motor
5. Dirty switch
6. Impeller obstructed
7. Inlet screen or strainer clogged
8. Priming hole plugged

1.  Reset breaker
2.  Check for damaged wiring or moisture
3.  Contact electrician
4.  Replace pump
5.  Rinse out switch with clean water (Figure 2)
6.  Remove strainer, base, and impeller plate (Figure1) check for debris; clean
7.  Clean inlet screen and debris strainer (Figure 1) 
8.  Clean hole, inside volute housing, with a pin or paper clip (Figure 1)

Pump starts and 
stops too often

1. Backflow of water from piping
2. Dirty switch
3. Priming hole plugged
4. Pump is sitting uneven on pool or spa 

cover

1.  Install or replace check valve 
2.  Rinse out switch with clean water (Figure 2)
3.  Clean hole, inside volute housing, with a pin or paper clip (Figure 1)
4.   Reposition pump so pump sits level on cover

Pump will not 
shut off or runs 
continuously

1. Debris in switch
2. Discharge height exceeds capability

1.  Rinse out switch with clean water (Figure 2)
2.  Reduce discharge height

Pump operates 
but delivers little 
or no water

1. Impeller obstructed
2. Priming hole plugged
3. Obstructed hose
4. Discharge height exceeds capability
5.  Strainer clogged

1.  Remove strainer, base, and impeller plate (Figure 1), check for debris; clean
2.  Clean hole, inside volute housing, with a pin or paper clip (Figure 1)
3.  Check for kinks, reposition hose or check for debris
4.  Reduce discharge height
5.   Unplug pump. Remove strainer and rinse with clean water to remove debris

MAINTENANCE (CON'T) 

This product or its power cord may contain chemicals, including lead, known to the State of California to cause 
cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.  Wash hands after handling. 

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

WAPC250

www.waynepumps.com





Notes

7 

 
WAPC250

www.waynepumps.com





          Cet appareil n'est PAS conçu  
          pour être utilisé comme pompe 
de puisard ou dans les applications de ce type. Cet 
appareil n'est PAS conçu pour être utilisé dans les 
fosses septiques ou les enceintes souterraines pour 
pomper les effluents ou les eaux usées. Ne JAMAIS 
utiliser dans des endroits dangereux ou explosifs.

  WAPC250

Pour de l'information sur les pièces, les produits et 
l'entretien visiter www.waynepumps.com

RAPPEL: Conserver le reçu daté à des fins de garantie! Le joindre à ce manuel ou le ranger en lieu sûr.

LIRE, COMPRENDRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DANS CE MANUEL - NE PAS JETER .  
Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait entraîner des dommages, de graves blessures ou à la mort.

 
 
 
 
 
 Risque de décharge électrique. 
 Cette pompe n'a PAS été testée pour une 
utilisation dans les secteurs marins. Ne JAMAIS placer la pompe 
dans les piscines lorsqu'il y a des personnes dans l'eau. NE PAS 
manipuler la pompe avec les mains humides ou debout dans 
l'eau ou sur une surface humide. La pompe est conçue pour 
être utilisée uniquement dans les piscines fermées et couvertes. 
L’eau accumulée sur la couverture de piscine peut provoquer des 
blessures ou la mort. L’installation adéquate de la pompe pour 
couverture de piscine ainsi que son entretien périodique sont 
recommandés. Le non-respect de ces instructions POURRAIT 
entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.

1. Porter des lunettes de sécurité en tout temps en 
    travaillant avec des pompes. 
2. L’appareil DOIT être branché dans une prise à 
    disjoncteur de fuite à la terre correctement mise à la 
    terre. Consulter un électricien qualifié pour l'installation 
    en bonne et due forme d’une PRISE À DISJONCTEUR 
    DE FUITE À LA TERRE. 
3. NE PAS DÉPLACER, POSITIONNER, TIRER OU TRANSPORTER 
    LA POMPE À L'AIDE DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION OU DU TUYAU 
    DE DÉCHARGE; cela pourrait endommager la pompe ou le cordon 
    d'alimentation. Utiliser la poignée fournie sur la pompe ou attacher 
    une corde au filtre et positionner la pompe conformément aux 
    instructions.

APPLICATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT
  Ne PAS utiliser la pompe si une partie du boîtier 
                                          de l'interrupteur ou de la sonde est fissurée, 
cassée ou manquante. 
 Toujours couper le courant avant d'essayer 
                                      d'installer, de réparer, de déplacer ou 
d'effectuer tout entretien. Si la source 
de courant est loin de la vue, verrouiller 
et étiqueter en position ouverte (arrêt) 
pour éviter toute application de courant 
imprévue. Le non-respect de ces 
instructions ENTRAÎNERA une décharge 
électrique mortelle! 
 Danger de déchargeélectrique. Utiliser 
 exclusivement des rallonges homologuées par 
UL® (Underwriters Laboratories®), calibre 16 ou un fil de taille plus grande 
conçus pour les usages extérieurs. Utiliser seulement des fiches de masse 
polarisées. Les fiches polarisées ont une lame légèrement plus large que 
l'autre et ne peuvent être insérées que d'une seule manière dans la prise. 
Si une rallonge est utilisée, ne PAS laisser la connexion du 
cordon/de la rallonge de la pompe tomber dans la piscine 
ou entrer en contact avec l’eau. La connexion de la pompe/
rallonge doit être gardée au sec et à l’abri de l’humidité. NE 
PAS manipuler le connecteur près de l'eau. Le non-respect de 
ces instructions ENTRAÎNERA des blessures graves ou la mort. 

DESCRIPTION
Cette pompe portative pour couverture de piscine avec mise en 
marche-arrêt automatique est conçue pour le retrait automatique 
de l’eau des couvertures de piscine ou de spa. Les appareils 
sont dotés d'un cordon d'alimentation mis à la terre de 7,6 m 
(25 pi) à 3 broches. Le clapet de non-retour de décharge fourni 
empêche les cycles courts et son adaptateur de 19 mm (3/4 po) 
permet un raccordement aisé à un tuyau d'arrosage standard. 

DÉBALLAGE
Inspecter cet appareil avant de l'utiliser. Parfois, les produits 
peuvent être endommagés durant l'expédition. Si la pompe ou 
les composants sont endommagés, contacter le service à la 
clientèle au 1-800-237-0987.

DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ
Pour aider à reconnaître cette information, consulter les mots-
indicateurs et classifications de dangers qui suivent. 
 Ceci est le symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Il est utilisé pour vous prévenir des 
 dangers possibles de blessures corporelles. Respecter tous les messages de  
 sécurité qui suivent ce symbole pour éviter toutes blessures possibles.

  
  
  

 
 

REMARQUE: Remarque indique une information qui exige 
           une attention particulière.

INFORMATION GÉNÉRALE SUR LA SÉCURITÉ
GÉNÉRALITÉS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

•	 	 Lire	attentivement	le(s)	manuel(s)	inclus		avec	ce	produit.	Bien	
se familiariser avec les commandes et la bonne utilisation de 
l’équipement. Respecter toutes les instructions. 

 

•	 	 Seules	les	personnes	familières	avec	ces	règles	d'utilisation	
sans danger devraient utiliser cet appareil. Tenir hors de 
portée des enfants!

                                       Cette pompe NE convient PAS à 
                                       une utilisation avec des liquides, vapeurs ou 
poussières inflammables/combustibles. NE PAS utiliser pour pomper 
des liquides, vapeurs ou poussières inflammables/
combustibles. NE PAS utiliser dans un environnement 
inflammable et/ou explosif. La pompe DOIT être utilisée 
UNIQUEMENT pour pomper de l'eau propre. Le non-
respect de ces instructions entraînera des blessures 
corporelles ou la mort. 

 Danger de décharge électrique! Les prises à 
                                         disjoncteur de fuite à la terre ne préviennent 
que la fuite de courant à la terre. Cette prise NE limite PAS la 
magnitude du courant en fuite et N’empêchera PAS une décharge 
électrique. Remplacer immédiatement tout cordon endommagé.   

© 2012,  

WAYNE/Scott Fetzer Company.

 NE PAS démonter ou modifier 
    ce produit de quelque manière 
que ce soit. Le non-respect de ces instructions 
ENTRAÎNERA des blessures graves ou la mort.

Pompe d’évacuation d’eau pour couverture de 
piscine avec mise en marche-arrêt automatique
MANUEL DE PIÈCES ET MODE D'EMPLOI

                       Danger indique une situation dangereuse   
                       imminente qui, si elle n'est PAS évitée,  
MÈNERA à la mort ou à des blessures graves.

                       Attention indique une situation potentiellement  
        dangereuse qui, si elle n’est PAS évitée, 
POURRAIT entraîner des lésions corporelles mineures ou modérées.
                        Avis indique des informations importantes  
          à respecter. Le NON-RESPECT de ces 
instructions POURRAIT endommager l’équipement.
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6. Vérifier le trou d'amorçage pour tout signe d'obstruction. (Figure 1). 
 Suivre les étapes de nettoyage indiquées ci-dessous :
  a. Débrancher la pompe de la source d'alimentation.
  b. Retirer le filtre.
  c. Retirer les quatre (4) vis de base (Figure 1).
  d. Retirer la base et la plaque de l'impulseur.
  e. Utiliser une épingle ou un trombone pour nettoyer le trou d'amorçage 

et le canal d'échappement d'air.
  f. Réinstaller la plaque de l’impulseur, la base, les vis et le filtre.

7. Si la pompe fonctionne continuellement, débrancher l'appareil. Après l'avoir 
débranché, retirer le filtre et vérifier s'il y a des débris collés à l'intérieur du 
corps du capteur (Figure 2). Retirer les débris, saletés et feuilles coincés.

Figure 2 - Retirer les débris du capteur

NETTOYER 
LES DÉBRIS À 

L'INTÉRIEUR DU 
CAPTEUR  

8. Si la pompe cycle de marche à arrêt trop souvent, il faudra peut-être nettoyer 
l'interrupteur électronique. Débrancher la pompe de la source d'alimentation, 
retirer le filtre et retourner la pompe à l'envers. La sonde du capteur sera visible 
à l'intérieur du boîtier de l'interrupteur. Nettoyer délicatement l'intérieur du boîtier 
en frottant avec une petite brosse et de l'eau savonneuse. 

9.    Lorsque les températures chutent sous 0°, arrêter de faire fonctionner la 
pompe et la stocker à l'intérieur pour la protéger des dégâts provoqués 

 NE PAS utiliser la pompe si toute partie 
 du boîtier de l'interrupteur ou de la sonde est 
fissurée, brisée ou manquante. 

HAUTEUR DE POMPAGE
Lorsque l'eau est pompée à une position élevée, tout volume qui n'a pas atteint 
la sortie de décharge peut revenir par la pompe lorsque la pompe est arrêtée. 
Ce retour d'eau peut relever le niveau d'eau dans de petits endroits pouvant 
mener au redémarrage de la pompe. Le réducteur du clapet de non-retour 
inclus est obligatoire dans une telle situation. Pour le bon fonctionnement, 
s'assurer que le clapet de non-retour est orienté selon les instructions sur le 
corps du clapet. Pour réinitialiser ce délai sans devoir patienter 12 heures, 
débrancher momentanément la pompe. 

  Dans de petits endroits, il faut un clapet de non 
 retour pour éviter le retour d'eau. Sans clapet de 
non-retour, la pompe peut cycler continuellement et user possiblement les 
composants de la pompe.

par le gel. La pompe dispose d'un circuit de protection unique protégeant 
le moteur contre le verrouillage de l'impulseur, éventuellement causé 
par l'accumulation de débris, ou contre le gel de l'impulseur suite à une 
formation de glace.  Lorsque la pompe fonctionne et qu'un impulseur 
verrouillé est détecté, l'appareil s'arrête automatiquement afin d'empêcher 
le moteur de surchauffer. La pompe poursuivra ce cycle de marche/arrêt 
pendant un certain temps afin d'essayer de « libérer » l'impulseur, après 
quoi l'appareil s'arrêtera et restera hors tension pendant 12 heures, vérifiant 
deux fois par jour si l'impulseur est « libéré ».  Une fois que la pompe sera 
à nouveau en mesure de fonctionner correctement, celle-ci reprendra son 
fonctionnement normal. Puis rincer soigneusement à l'eau claire.

Tableau de 
dépannage

 Risque d'électrocution! La pompe démarre automatiquement.  Couper le courant 
                                             avant toutes réparations. Ne pas suivre cet avertissement ENTRAÎNERA des 
  blessures graves ou la mort.

Symptôme Cause(s) possible(s) Mesure corrective

La pompe ne démarre 
pas ou ne fonctionne 
pas

1. Fusible résidentiel grillé
2. Disjoncteur de fuite à la terre déclenché
3. Basse tension de ligne
4. Moteur défectueux
5. Interrupteur sale
6. Impulseur obstrué
7. Entrée bouchée ou filtre bloqué
8. Trou d'amorçage bouché

1.  Réinitialiser le disjoncteur
2.  Vérifier tout signe de fil endommagé ou d'humidité
3.  Contacter un électricien
4.  Remplacer la pompe
5.  Rincer l'interrupteur à l'eau propre (Figure 2)
6.  Retirer le filtre, la base et la plaque de l’impulseur (Figure 1), vérifier s'il y a des débris, nettoyer
7.  Nettoyer le tamis d'entrée et le filtre à débris (Figure 1) 
8.  Nettoyer le trou, l'intérieur du boîtier de volute avec une épingle ou un trombone (Figure 1)

La pompe démarre et 
s'arrête trop souvent

1. Refoulement d’eau du tuyau
2. Interrupteur sale
3. Trou d'amorçage bouché
4.    La pompe est mal installée sur la couverture
       depiscine ou du spa

1.  Installer ou remplacer le clapet de non-retour 
2.  Rincer l'interrupteur à l'eau propre (Figure 2)
3.  Nettoyer le trou, l'intérieur du boîtier de volute avec une épingle ou un trombone (Figure 1)
4.   Rééquilibrer la pompe sur la couverture

La pompe ne s'arrête 
pas ou fonctionne 
continuellement

1. Débris dans l'interrupteur
2. Hauteur de décharge dépasse la capacité

1.  Rincer l'interrupteur à l'eau propre (Figure 2)
2.  Réduire la hauteur de décharge

La pompe fonctionne, 
mais donne peu ou 
aucune eau

1. Impulseur obstrué
2. Trou d'amorçage bouché
3. Tuyau obstrué
4. La hauteur de décharge dépasse la capacité
5. Filtre bloqué

1.  Retirer le filtre, la base et la plaque de l’impulseur (Figure 1), vérifier s'il y a des débris, nettoyer
2.  Nettoyer le trou, l'intérieur du boîtier de volute avec une épingle ou un trombone (Figure 1)
3.  Vérifier s'il y a des tortillements, replacer le tuyau ou vérifier s'il y a des débris
4.  Réduire la hauteur de décharge
5.  Débrancher la pompe. Retirer le filtre et rincer à l’eau claire pour éliminer les débris.

Manuel de pièces et mode d'emploi

MAINTENANCE (SUITE)  

 Ce produit ou son cordon peut contenir des produits chimiques, dont le plomb qui, de l'avis de l'État de Californie, 
 causent le cancer et des anomalies congénitales ou autres problèmes de reproduction. Se laver les mains après 
 toute manipulation.

PROPOSITION 65 DE LA CALIFORNIE:
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  WAPC250

Para obtener información sobre piezas de 
repuesto, productos y servicio,
visite www.waynepumps.com

RECORDATORIO: ¡Conserve su prueba de compra fechada para la garantía! Adjúntela a este manual o archívela para conservarla de forma segura.

 ¡Riesgo de descarga eléctrica! Los 
 tomacorrientes con interruptor de circuito de descarga a 

tierra (Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter, GFCI) solamente brindan protección contra las 
fallas de la línea a la conexión a tierra. El tomacorriente de falla de conexión a tierra 
NO limita la magnitud de la falla de corriente y NO previene una descarga eléctrica. 
Cambie el cable inmediatamente si está dañado.

 Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Esta bomba 
 NO ha sido probada para uso en el mar. NUNCA coloque 

la bomba en una piscina cuando haya personas en el agua. NO manipule la bomba 
con las manos mojadas ni cuando usted está en el agua o sobre una superficie 
húmeda. La bomba está diseñada para ser usada solamente en piscinas cerradas y 
cubiertas. El agua acumulada sobre la cubierta para piscina puede causar lesiones 
o la muerte. Se recomienda la instalación adecuada y el mantenimiento periódico de 
la bomba para cubierta de piscina. No seguir las instrucciones PODRÍA ocasionar la 
muerte o lesiones graves.

1. Use gafas de seguridad en todo momento al trabajar con bombas.

2. La unidad DEBE estar conectada a un tomacorriente 
GFCI correctamente conectado a tierra. Consulte 
con un electricista calificado para obtener 
información sobre la instalación adecuada de un 
TOMACORRIENTE GFCI.

3. NO MUEVA, COLOQUE, ACERQUE NI TRASLADE LA BOMBA 
UTILIZANDO EL CABLE DE CORRIENTE O LA MANGUERA DE 
DESCARGA; se puede dañar la bomba o el cable de corriente. 
Use la manija de la bomba o ate una cuerda al filtro para ubicar la 
bomba según las instrucciones. 

APLICACIÓN Y FUNCIONAMIENTO
  NO use la bomba si alguna parte de la caja del 
 nterruptor o la sonda estuviera rajada, rota o faltara.

   Siempre desconecte la fuente de energía 
   antes de intentar instalar, efectuar un servicio, reubicar 
o realizar todo tipo de mantenimiento. Si la fuente de 
energía está fuera de la vista, bloquéela y etiquétela 
en la posición abierta (off) para evitar la descarga 
de corriente en forma inesperada. No hacerlo 
PROVOCARÁ una descarga eléctrica mortal.

 Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Utilice sólo un cable de 
   extensión con clasificación de Underwriters Laboratories 

(UL) de calibre 16 o un cable más largo que tenga indicación para uso en el exterior. 
Utilice sólo enchufes polarizados con conexión a tierra. Los enchufes polarizados 
tienen una clavija ligeramente más ancha que la otra y pueden 
colocarse de una sola manera en un tomacorriente. Si usa un cable 
de extensión, NO permita que la conexión del cable de la bomba o del 
cable de extensión caiga adentro de la piscina o entre en contacto 
con el agua. La conexión del cable de la bomba o del cable de 
extensión debe mantenerse seca y alejada de todo tipo de humedad. 
NO manipule el conector del enchufe cerca del agua. No seguir estas instrucciones 
OCASIONARÁ lesiones graves o la muerte. 

  
 Esta unidad NO está diseñada para 
 usarse como una bomba de sumidero o en aplicaciones de 

sumidero. Esta unidad NO está diseñada para usarse en tanques sépticos ni en sótanos 
subterráneos para bombear aguas residuales o efluentes. NUNCA la utilice en lugares 
peligrosos o con riesgo de explosión.

DESCRIPCIÓN
Esta bomba portátil para cubierta de piscina con encendido 
y apagado automático está diseñada para la extracción 
automática del agua de una cubierta de piscina o hidromasaje. 
Las unidades están equipadas con un cable de corriente de 7,6 
m (25 pies) de extensión con enchufe de tres clavijas y conexión 
a tierra. La válvula de retención de descarga provista evita los 
ciclos cortos y su adaptador de 19 mm (3/4 pulg.) se puede 
utilizar para conectar fácilmente a una manguera de jardín 
estándar.

DESEMBALAJE
Inspeccione esta unidad antes de usarla. Ocasionalmente, 
los productos se dañan durante el envío. Si la bomba o los 
componentes están dañados, llame al servicio de atención al 
cliente al 1-800-237-0987.

PAUTAS DE SEGURIDAD
Para ayudar a reconocer esta información, observe las 
siguientes señales/clasificaciones de riesgos.. 
 Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para 
 alertarle sobre los peligros potenciales de lesiones   
 corporales. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que 
 siguen a este símbolo para evitar posibles daños.

 Peligro indica una situación inminentemente  
 peligrosa que, si NO se evita, TENDRÁ como  

 resultado la muerte o una lesión grave.

 Esto le indica que hay una situación que  

 PODRIA ocasionarle la muerte o heridas 

  de gravedad.

 Precaución indica una situación    
  potencialmente peligrosa que, si NO se evita, 
  PUEDE tener como resultado una lesión leve 

 o moderada.

 Aviso indica información importante que, si NO se  
 respeta, PUEDE causar daño al equipo.

 NOTA: Nota indica información que requiere atención especial.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL DE SEGURIDAD
SEGURIDAD GENERAL

•	 	 Lea	atentamente	el	o	los	manuales	que	se	incluyen	con	este	
producto. Familiarícese bien con los controles 
y el uso correcto del equipo. Siga todas las 
instrucciones.

•	 	 Sólo	deben	usar	esta	unidad	aquellas	personas	
que estén bien familiarizadas con estas reglas de 
operación segura. ¡Mantenga el equipo alejado de 
los niños!

 Esta bomba NO está calificada para 
 ser utilizada con polvos, vapores 
o líquidos inflamables/combustibles. NO la utilice para 
bombear polvos, vapores o líquidos inflamables/combustibles. NO la 
utilice en ambientes inflamables y/o explosivos. La bomba DEBE usarse 
ÚNICAMENTE para bombear agua limpia. No seguir estas instrucciones 
ocasionará lesiones corporales o la muerte.

© 2012,  

WAYNE/Scott Fetzer Company.

 NO desarme ni altere este 
 producto de ninguna manera. 

No seguir estas instrucciones OCASIONARÁ lesiones 
graves o la muerte.

LEA, ENTIENDA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE ESTE MANUAL. NO LO DESECHE. .  
No seguir estas instrucciones podría provocar daño a la unidad, lesiones graves o la muerte.
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6. Verifique que el orificio de cebado no esté obstruido (Figura 1).
 Siga los pasos de limpieza que se detallan a continuación:
  a. Desconecte la bomba de la fuente de energía.
  b. Quite el filtro.
  c. Quite los 4 (cuatro) tornillos de la base (Figura 1).
  d. Quite la base y la placa del propulsor.
  e. Use un alfiler o un gancho para papel para limpiar el orificio de cebado 

y el canal de salida de aire.
  f. Vuelva a colocar la placa del impulsor, la base, los tornillos y el filtro.

7. Si la bomba funciona de forma continua, desconecte la unidad. Una vez 
desenchufada, extraiga el filtro y verifique que no hayan quedado desechos 
adentro del sensor (Figura 2). Quite las hojas, los desechos o la suciedad 
que estén atrapados.

Figura 2 – Extraiga los desechos del sensor

LIMPIE LOS 
DESECHOS DEL 

SENSOR   

8. Si la bomba funciona en ciclos que se encienden y se apagan a menudo, es 
posible que sea necesario limpiar el interruptor electrónico. Desconecte la 
bomba de la fuente de energía, extraiga el filtro y dé vuelta la bomba. Podrá 
ver la sonda del sensor adentro de la caja del interruptor. Limpie adentro de la 
caja cepillando suavemente con un cepillo pequeño con agua y jabón.  Luego 
enjuague abundantemente con agua limpia.

    NO use la bomba si alguna parte de la caja  
     del interruptor o la sonda estuviera rajada, rota  

    o faltara. 
ALTURA DE BOMBEO
Cuando se bombea agua a una posición elevada, cualquier volumen 
que no haya llegado a la salida de descarga puede volver a fluir por la 
bomba cuando la misma se apaga. Este reflujo puede hacer que el nivel 
de agua en áreas pequeñas suba hasta volver a encender la bomba. En 
esta situación, se necesita el reductor de la válvula de retención que se 
suministra. Para un funcionamiento correcto, asegúrese de que la válvula 
de retención esté orientada como lo indica el cuerpo de la válvula.  

  En áreas pequeñas, se necesita una válvula de 
 retención para evitar el reflujo. Sin una válvula 

de retención, la bomba puede funcionar continuamente en ciclo y 
posiblemente desgastar sus componentes.

9.  Cuando la temperatura descienda por debajo de la temperatura de 
congelamiento, retire la bomba de servicio y guárdela en un ambiente 
cerrado para protegerla del daño que provoca el hielo. La bomba tiene 
un circuito de protección especial que protege al motor de una condición 
de bloqueo del impulsor causada posiblemente por la acumulación de 
desechos o de una situación de congelamiento del impulsor causada por 
la formación de hielo.  Cuando la bomba está activada y se detecta una 
condición de bloqueo del impulsor, la unidad se apaga automáticamente 
para evitar que el motor se sobrecaliente. La bomba continuará este ciclo 
de encendido/apagado durante un tiempo para intentar “liberar” al impulsor 
y finalmente permanecerá apagada durante 12 horas controlando dos 
veces por día si el impulsor se ha “liberado”. Una vez que la bomba pueda 
funcionar correctamente, retomará su operación normal. Para reajustar este 
retraso sin esperar 12 horas desenchufe momentáneamente la bomba.

Tabla de diagnóstico y 
resolución de problemas

  ¡Peligro de electrocución! La bomba arranca en forma automática.  Desconecte la 
                                               energía antes de intentar realizar cualquier reparación. Si no lo hace, se 
  PRODUCIRÁN lesiones graves o la muerte.

Síntoma Causa(s) posible(s) Acción correctiva

La bomba no 
enciende o no 
funciona

1. Se disparó el disyuntor
2. Se disparó el GFCI
3. Bajo voltaje de la línea
4. Motor defectuoso
5. Interruptor sucio
6. Impulsor obstruido

7. Rejilla o filtro de entrada obstruidos
8. Orificio de cebado obstruido

1.  Reinicie el disyuntor
2.  Verifique que no haya cables dañados ni humedad
3.  Póngase en contacto con un electricista
4.  Reemplace la bomba
5.  Enjuague el interruptor con agua limpia (Figura 2)
6.  Extraiga el filtro, la base y la placa del impulsor (Figura 1), verifique que no tengan desechos y 

limpie todas las piezas
7.  Limpie la rejilla de entrada y el filtro de desechos (Figura 1)
8.  Limpie el orificio, dentro de la caja del espiral, con un alfiler o un gancho para papel (Figura 1)

La bomba arranca 
y se detiene con 
muchas veces

1. Reflujo de agua desde la tubería
2. Interruptor sucio
3. Orificio de cebado obstruido
4.    La bomba está desnivelada sobre la cubierta de 

la piscina o hidromasaje

1.  Instale o reemplace la válvula de retención 
2.  Enjuague el interruptor con agua limpia (Figura 2)
3.  Limpie el orificio, dentro de la caja del espiral, con un pasador o un gancho para papel (Figura 1)
4.     Reubique la bomba de forma que esté nivelada sobre la cubierta

La bomba no se 
apaga o funciona de 
forma continua

1. Desechos en el interruptor
2. La altura de descarga excede la capacidad

1.  Enjuague el interruptor con agua limpia (Figura 2)
2.  Reduzca la altura de descarga

La bomba funciona 
pero sale muy poco o 
nada de agua

1. Impulsor obstruido

2. Orificio de cebado obstruido
3. Manguera obstruida
4. La altura de descarga excede la capacidad
5. Filtro obstruido

1.  Extraiga el filtro, la base y la placa del impulsor (Figura 1), verifique que no tengan desechos y 
limpie todas las piezas

2.  Limpie el orificio, dentro de la caja del espiral, con un alfiler o un gancho para papel (Figura 1)
3.  Verifique que no haya pliegues, cambie de lugar la manguera o verifique que no haya desechos
4.  Reduzca la altura de descarga
5.   Desconecte la bomba. Extraiga el filtro y enjuáguelo con agua limpia para eliminar desechos

MANTENIMIENTO (CONT.) 

Este producto o su cable de corriente pueden contener sustancias químicas, incluido plomo, que el 
Estado de California reconoce como causantes de cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños 
reproductivos. Lávese las manos después de manipularlo.
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